HOUSE BILL 488
Introduced by O'Keefe, et al.
1/31
1/31
1/31
1/31
2/05
2/07

17 under the provisions of 41-3-1122 and 4l-3-lll5 Isection
18 ll_."
19 NEW SECTION. Section s. Codification instruction.
20 [Section 3] is intended to be codified as an integral part
21 of Title 41, chapter 3, part 11, and the provisions of Title
22 41, chapter 3, part 11, apply to [section 3].
23 NEW SECTION. Section 6. Effective date. [This act] is
24 effective July 1, 1991.
-End-
-5-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0488, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act to require the Department of Family Services to use the USDA estimates of the cost of raising a child in establishing
the daily rate of payment for foster care; amending sections and providing an effective date.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. New daily rates under the act are calculated from the USDA Family Economics Review Volume 2, No. 4, June 1989;
moderate cost level. From this publication an average daily rate of $15.17 (youth O - 12) and $18.58 (youth 13 - 18)
was calculated.
2. Current daily rates are $9.66 (youth O - 12) and $12.10 (youth 13 - 18). The current estimated cost of family foster
care based upon FY91 expenditure projections of 1-8-91 are $3,651,779.
3. The average cost difference between current level and the 1989 USDA rates are $6.00 per day of care. From 1987 to 1989,
the USDA cost increased 9.56%, an average of 4.78% per year. This average increase applied to the $6.00 difference
gives an average cost increase for a day of care of $6.29 in FY92 and $6.59 in FY93.
4. Current level costs are those estimated for FY91. In FY91, a projected 345,089 days of care will be required. This
same number of projected days was carried into FY92 and FY93.
5. Increase for FY92 - $6.29 * 345,089 days of care - $2,170,610. Increase for FY93 - $6.59 * 345,089 days of care -
$2,274,137.
6. Current federal participation is 41.5% of all clients. Federal matching rates are estimated to be 71.71% in FY92 and
71.90% in FY93. Federal share FY92 ~ 41.5% * 71.71% ~ 29.76%; and FY93 - 41.5% * 71.90% - 29.84%.
FISCAL IMPACT:
~epartment of Family Services:
FY 92
Current Law Pro32osed Law
Ex32enditures:
Benefits & Claims 3,651,779 5,822,389
Funding:
General Fund 2,565,010 4,089,646
Federal Special l 086 769 1 732 743
Total 3,651,779 5,822,389
General Fund Increase
£1~..m- z~Jl
ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE
Office of Budget and Program Planning
Difference
2,170,610
1,524,636
645 974
2,170,610
1,521,,636
MARK1 0'
Current Law
3,651,779
2,562,088
1 089 691
3,651,779
I
/
/;
FY 93
fro32osed Law
5,925,916
4,157,623
1 768 293
5,925,916
Difference